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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board of
Ohio; Report and Recommendation of Gretchen L. Petrucci, State Medical Board
Attorney Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board,
meeting in regular session on August 11, 2010, including motions approving and
confirming the Findings of Fact, Conclusions and Proposed Order of the Hearing
Examiner as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true
and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the matter of
James A. Handley, L.M.T., Case No. 09-CRF-109, as it appears in the Journal of the

State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in its

behalf.

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)

August 11, 2010
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BEFORFE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *
* CASE NO. 09-CRF-109
JAMES A. HANDLEY, LM.T. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on August
11, 2010.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Gretchen L. Petrucci, State Medical Board
Attorney Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true
copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached hereto and incorporated herein,
and upon the approval and confirmation by vote of the Board on the above date, the
following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for
the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

The certificate of James A. Handley, L.M.T., to practice massage therapy
in the state of Ohio is PERMANENTLY REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of
approval by the Board.

L. Ll

Lance A. Talmage, M.D. g
(SEAL) Secretary

August 11, 2010
Date
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In the Matter of * ¢=
Case No. 09-CRF-109 e

James A. Handley, L.M.T. * ~
Hearing Examiner Petrucci -

Respondent. * =

o
REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION c_'%

Basis for Hearing

By letter dated September 9, 2009, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] notified James A.
Handley, L.M.T., that it intended to determine whether to take disciplinary action against his
certificate to practice massage therapy in Ohio. The Board based its proposed action on allegations
that, while providing a therapeutic massage to Patient 1, Mr. Handley inserted his fingers into her

vagina, stimulated her clitoris, and inappropriately touched her breasts. Further, the Board stated
that Mr. Handley’s acts, conduct and/or omissions constitute:

(a) “[c]omission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the
jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as set forth in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code. The Board alleged that the felony was
Sexual Battery, in violation of Section 2907.03(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

(b)

“[c]omission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a misdemeanor
in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as

set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code. The Board alleged

that the misdemeanor was Sexual Imposition, in violation of Section
2907.06(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Accordingly, the Board advised Mr. Handley of his right to request a hearing in this matter. (State’s
Exhibit [St. Ex.] 1 at 1-3) On September 14, 2009, Mr. Handley requested a hearing. (St. Ex. 1 at 8)

Appearances at the Hearing

Richard Cordray, Attorney General, by Karen A. Unver, Assistant Attorney General, on behalf of
the State of Ohio. Kevin P. Collins, Esq., on behalf of Mr. Handley.

Hearing Date: February 26 and March 16, 2010

PROCEDURAL MATTER

Upon reviewing Respondent Exhibits A and B, the Hearing Examiner noticed that Patient 1’s name
had not been redacted in all areas. Additionally, on State’s Exhibit 2, Patient 1’s social security

number and Mr. Handley’s social security number had not been redacted in all areas. The Hearing
Examiner made additional redactions to those three exhibits.

w
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation.

Background

1.

James A. Handley, L.M.T., was born in 1945. Mr. Handley attended the Central Ohio School
of Massage, and completed that program in 1985. He obtained an Ohio certificate in 1986.
(Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 22, 167; Ohio e-License Center, State of Ohio, <https://license.
ohio.gov/Lookup/>, June 16, 2010)

Mr. Handley practices massage therapy on a part-time basis. His massage-therapy business is
called The Wellness Center, and it is located in Marion, Ohio. He provides Swedish or
therapeutic massages, and relaxing massages. Also, he owns a farm, owns rental properties,
and works in a popcorn factory. (Tr. at 22-23, 169)

The Initial Events on February 19, 2008

3.

Patient 1 explained that, on February 19, 2008, she had strained her back while working as a
physical therapist. She stated that she wanted a massage in order to help her back. She
looked in the telephone book for massage services, called several places that had no availability
that evening, and then called The Wellness Center. She spoke with Mr. Handley. (Tr. at 112,
147-148)

Both Patient 1 and Mr. Handley agreed to certain facts associated with the events on February
19, 2008. They agreed that Patient 1 had never been a client of Mr. Handley and they did not
know one another. Also, they both stated that, on February 19, 2008, Patient 1 called The
Wellness Center in the early evening hours, asking for an appointment that same evening.

Mr. Handley explained that he already had client appointments, and that he would not be
available until 9:30 p.m. or so. Patient 1 accepted that appointment time. (Tr. at 24-25, 68,
72,113,115,137; St. Ex. 3 at 1)

Patient 1 stated that she had wanted a full-body massage and she had told Mr. Handley so.
Similarly, Mr. Handley stated that Patient 1 requested a full body, deep tissue, therapeutic
massage. (Tr. at 24,42, 113, 139, 166, 173-174)

Both agree that, on February 19, 2008, Patient 1 arrived at Mr. Handley’s office first and
waited outside for him to arrive. Mr. Handley arrived later, and they entered The Wellness
Center together. Patient 1 was given the option to wear clothing during the massage, and she
disrobed entirely. Mr. Handley began the massage at Patient 1’s arms and hands. He
proceeded to massage her neck, upper shoulders, and head. (Tr. at 25, 27-28, 33-35, 115,
117,119, 139; St. Ex. 3 at 1)

At this point, their recitations of the events of February 19, 2008, differ significantly.
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Patient 1°’s Testimony of the Subsequent Events on February 19, 2008

8.  Patient 1 stated that, after her head was massaged, Mr. Handley asked her for permission to
massage her breasts, and she had agreed. (Tr. at 119-120, 140) The following testimony
described this portion of the massage:

Q. And if you can describe in more detail how that portion of the exam
[sic] took place?

A. He —I had a sheet on, and then he, you know, with a towel or something,
I don’t remember exactly, but he kind of showed me, you know, what
the massage would be like without doing the breasts and then he said —
or you know, it would be a better massage, and so he undraped and

massage it.
Q. How did he massage your breasts?
A. I guess I don’t really know how to describe it. It was very similar to

how he had with the arms.

Q. Was it the entire breast area? Was it over the breasts, under the breast,
sides? I guess I’m looking for some detail.

The entire breast.
How about the nipple portion of your breast?
Yes.

And what specifically did he do with that portion of your breast?

S S R

I don’t really know how to describe it, I guess. Just kind of a squeeze
more than anything else. '

(Tr. at 120-121)

9. Patient 1 stated that, after the breast massage, Mr. Handley massaged her abdomen and then
her feet and legs. She explained that Mr. Handley’s conversation changed tone at that time,
and he commented on her legs and inquired about a boyfriend. She stated that, at that time,
she started to become uncomfortable. (Tr. at 123-124, 148)

10. Patient 1 stated that, as Mr. Handley massaged her thighs, he focused mostly on the inner
thigh. She testified that his hand brushed over the vaginal area and, then, Mr. Handley
massaged her clitoris. She stated that he had asked her, “Do you want to cum?” Patient 1
stated that she sat up somewhat and answered “No.” Patient 1 testified that this activity only
lasted a couple seconds, and he stopped. (Tr. at 125-127, 149)
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11.

12.

13.

Patient 1 stated that Mr. Handley then returned to massaging her legs, and after she turned
over, he massaged her shoulders, back, and legs. Patient 1 testified that Mr. Handley’s
comments became more complimentary, and seemed apologetic. (Tr. at 128-130) Patient 1
testified that she does not remember anything unusual about this portion of the massage for
the following reason:

My thoughts at the time were more so focused, I just remember being focused,
“How do I get out of hear? It’s almost over.” Just kind of telling myself, “It’s
about to end, and I can get out of here.”

(Tr. at 130; See, also, Tr. at 149)

Patient 1 stated that the massage ended, and she put on her clothes. Patient 1 acknowledged
that she wrote a check to pay for the massage, took some of Mr. Handley’s business cards and
then departed. (Tr. at 130-131, 136; St. Ex. 4)

Patient 1 explained that, at home, she was crying and did not know what to do. Patient 1
stated that, at that time, she knew what had taken place at The Wellness Center; she just did
not know with whom to speak about it. She called a friend who was in massage-therapy
school. The friend recommended that she call the police. Patient 1 then reported the incident
to the police. (Tr. at 131-132)

Mr. Handley’s Testimony of the Subsequent Events on February 19, 2008

14.

15.

Mr. Handley denies any wrongdoing. He testified that, while he was massaging Patient 1°s
face on February 19, 2008, he spoke with Patient 1 as follows: »

While I was doing that, I said, “Now in a whole body massage, we normally —
the chest is the next thing to be done.” And I said, “With you,” I said, “we
have three choices with doing your chest, you can have it done covered, you
can have it done exposed; and if you stutter very much with me, if you take
very much time to decide, we’ll just skip it altogether. She said, “Covered.”

So then I proceeded to drape the patient, take the towel and lay it over the
chest, you slowly pull the underlying towel that’s draped clear over them, and
the sheet. You pull one out and you leave one there. And then you proceed to
do a friction around each one of the breasts.

The therapeutic values of that, again, it aids in breathing. It also aids the
opposing muscles of some of the back. It’s the flex and extends action.

(Tr. at 35-36)

Mr. Handley stated that one of his hands went underneath the towel, and he kneaded around
Patient 1’s breasts. He kept Patient 1’s breasts covered, and massaged the breast area for less
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than two minutes as follows:

When you’ve got them draped this way (indicating), you take your hand and
you work, the right hand goes around the right breast. The left hand goes
under the left breast.

Otherwise, if you use your right hand on the left breast, you’re groping clear
over the top of the breast, and vice versa. So when I say that, you start at the
top of the chest and you work down toward the teres major, that direction, and
you go around it, and then you can take your fingers and do a little digital
kneading in between the intercostals, the ribs, and kind of stimulate that.

And you also stimulate the reflexology, release of the liver on the right side
and the pancreas on the left. And then when you do the other side, you start at
the top and go down, and do the same thing. You work around this way
(indicating), and take your right hand, and you just do digitally. And you
don’t — never approach much of the breast itself. You work around that way.

* % ok

And then when I get done, I use my fingers and I do what’s a form of percussion,
stimulate the thymus gland, which is the first line of defense for T-lymphocytes
for the body, and you stimulate that right — right across the sternum, very
lightly, not heavy just lightly, and that’s the therapeutic value of that.

(Tr. at 39-40)
16. Furthermore, Mr. Handley described the events, when he began to massage Patient 1’s legs:

Next, I re-covered her and I said, “we’re going to do the leg next,” and her
comment to me — now she begins to talk. Her comment to me was, “My last
therapist never did legs.” And I said, “Well, I’ve done legs for the last 24
years but if you rather I don’t do your legs, we’ll skip them, and we’ll just do
your feet and that will be it.” She said, “No, that will be fine.”

So I proceeded to redrape. And redraping, you unfold the right side of the sheet,
you grasp the left side of it and try to grab it on the more upper part of it and
you pull it underneath the client so that you’ve got a drape across the mid section.

I also placed a towel across the midsection because you’re going to get to the
point where we’re going to do range of motion on the leg in a little bit. And
sheets have a tendency of walking.

And I explained that to her earlier. If that bothers her, she should leave
something on. So anyhow, I started the leg, I did the foot. Well, really, you
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17.

18.

19.

apply the oil, and then you do a little friction on the leg to empty the blood
vessels out.

There is three or four different ways that can be done. And I started doing a
kneading on the foot, and I explained some of the foot reflexology benefits,
and then I do the leg what’s called flexed. That means I bend it, I can kind of
sit on the edge of the table, and take my hands and work the gastrocnemius
and the soleus of the leg.

And then we go up and do the thigh. And you do quadriceps, hamstrings,
tensor fascie latae and the inner part of the leg. * * *

(Tr. at 42-44) Mr. Handley stated that he massaged Patient 1°s left leg in the same manner.
He further noted that he massaged Patient 1°s inner thigh up to “[p]robably three to four
inches from the pelvic.” (Tr. at 44)

After massaging the legs, Mr. Handley stated that he flexed and rotated Patient 1’s legs and
massaged her feet. She rolled over and he proceeded to massage her back and the top of her
gluteals. He completed the massage with “percussion[s] on the bottoms of her feet.” (Tr. at
46-58)

Mr. Handley denied that he discussed Patient 1°s looks, her body or a boyfriend during the
massage. (Tr. at 68-69)

Mr. Handley stated that, after the massage was completed, Patient 1 got dressed, and wrote
him a check. He gave her his business card along with his cellular telephone number, and she
left. He stated that Patient 1 was not upset when she left The Wellness Center. He added that
it was after 11:00 p.m. and he was tired, so he left the office. (Tr. at 58-59, 172-173)

Police Report

20.

Officer Charlie Lantz of the Marion Police Department met with Patient 1 on February 19,
2008. That same evening, Officer Lantz prepared a summary of her statement and a summary
of his own initial actions. Among other things, the summary includes:

[Patient 1] advised that she was in need of a massage and contacted the Wellness
Center * * * around 6:00 pm to set an appointment. [Patient 1] advised that
she spoke with Jim Handley who advised that he would not have an opening
until 9:30 pm because he had several appointments away from the office.

%k %k ok

She then stated that Jim started to explain a little about massages and stated
that it was up to her but for the best massage she should be completely nude.
[Patient 1] stated that she has had massages before and knew that this was
common. So after Jim left the room, she undressed * * *,
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She advised that he started with her arms and then moved to her face and head.
After he finished this area she stated that Jim started talking to her about how
massages help the body and even stated that breast massage helps with certain
organs in the body. [Patient 1] consented to the massaging of her breasts even
though she had never had this done before.

Later she explained that after the incident was over it made sense to her why
she felt weird the way he was massaging her breasts. [Patient 1] advised that
while he was massaging her breasts it was done in a way described as groping
and he paid a lot of attention to her nipples.

[Patient 1] stated that up to this point Jim was explaining everything he was
doing and would give a medical reason for why he was dong it. She then
advised that Jim moved to her feet and this was when he started acting weird.

When asked how so, [Patient 1] stated that Jim started asking her question(s]
like if she had a boy friend, how long it had been since she had been touched,
and at one point asked her if she wanted to swap massages because he liked to
be massaged too.

[Patient 1] then stated that Jim moved up her leg and was massaging her thigh/
inner thigh near her vaginal area when Jim brushed out part of her vaginal
area (labias) with his hand. [Patient 1] explained that she just took it as an
accident because he was switching techniques while massaging in that area.
[Patient 1] stated that Jim asked her if this was too personal, thinking that he
was speaking about her thigh area she stated “no.” [Patient 1] then stated that
Jim then went straight to her vaginal area after that and started rubbing her
clitoris and her vaginal canal.

[Patient 1] then stated Jim asked her if she wanted to cum. [Patient 1] then
stated that she yelled no, and moved away from his hand. [Patient 1] then
stated that Jim just played it off and had her roll over. * * *

[Officer Lantz] was able to gather a cell number for Jim from the contact list
for the business. [Officer Lantz] then contacted Jim via telephone and asked
if he remembered a client tonight as his office around 9:30. Jim stated that he
had no clients at the office nor did he have any that late in the evening.

% %k %

[Officer Lantz] then asked Jim if he remembered a female named [Patient 1]
that he had given a massage to at his office tonight. Jim stated no, and again
that he was not at his office tonight. * * *

(St. Ex. 2 at 2, 6-7)
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Patient 1°s Written Statement

21. Inthe early morning hours of February 20, 2008, Patient 1 completed a written statement
regarding the events at The Wellness Center. (Tr. at 133; St. Ex. 3) She wrote in part:

* * * Next he did my chest he informed me it could be done covered or
uncovered. He gave me an example of covered where he massaged above
around and below the breast in large movements like a figure “8” then he
asked if I minded uncovering the breast because it was a more effective
treatment. I did not find this odd @ the time, I had a massage in the past
however it did not do the front of the chest/abdomen @ all. I agreed to the
uncovered method. After the fact I realized that he did not drape one breast as
he did the other, he did massage the nipples, but I do not know if it is typical.
* * * He did concentrate on the inner thigh, however I did not at this point
take it as a violation even though his hand was brushing over the vaginal area.
He began the same way on the left leg. As he was working in the leg crease
area I began to feel uncomfortable slightly but then he stated “I am not getting
too personal am I?” which I interpreted as him meaning he was accidentally
brushing over the vaginal area so I said “No, you’re fine.” He then began to
massage in and around my vagina. I was in a moment of shock and he asked
if “I wanted to cum?” All I could say was “No.” He quickly moved away
from the area and began to make remark’s to make himself feel better. First, I
left out that I was beginning to feel uncomfortable as he was massaging my
leg because he was asking odd questions such as Will you return a massage,
Do you have a boyfriend, and just prior to making his move he stated “It’s
been awhile since you’ve been touched.” * * * I did not know what to do or
think all I could think about was getting the massage over so I could put on
some clothes and leave. * * *

(St. Ex. 3 at 2-3)
Lieutenant Bayles’ Testimony

22. The State presented the testimony of Lieutenant Matthew Bayles. Lt. Bayles has been an
officer with the Marion Police Department for 20 years. He was involved in a portion of the
investigation regarding the February 19, 2008, events at The Wellness Center. Specifically,
Lt. Bayles prepared search warrants for Mr. Handley’s residence and business. He also executed
the search warrant at The Wellness Center and took photographs of the business. In addition,
Lt. Bayles confirmed, via an internet search, that Mr. Handley held a massage-therapy
certificate. (Tr. at 80, 85-86, 89, 91, 97, 108; St. Ex. 2 at 18-25; St. Ex. 6A)

23. Lt Bayles confirmed that the police were not able to interview Mr. Handley during their
investigation, and that Mr. Handley did not provide a written statement either. (Tr. at 96, 105)

24, Lt. Bayles believes that no criminal charges were filed against Mr. Handley as a result of the
police investigation. (Tr. at 100)
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Other Information

25.

26.

27.

28.

Patient 1 had no further contact with Mr. Handley after February 19, 2008. She did not file a
civil suit. (Tr. at 136, 149-150)

Patient 1 stated that she was not under the influence of alcohol or drugs during the massage,
and she did not fall asleep or lose consciousness during the massage. (Tr. at 139-140)

Patient 1 acknowledged that, during the massage, she was aware of the manner in which

Mr. Handley had massaged her breasts and initially had not thought that it was inappropriate.
However, she later concluded that it was inappropriate. She also testified that she was aware
when Mr. Handley brushed over the vaginal area, and she was aware when he inserted his fingers
in her vagina. She added that, at that point, she was in shock because it was not what she had
anticipated and it was wrong. (Tr. at 126-127, 134, 140-141, 143)

Mr. Handley testified that, when he had received a call from the Marion Police Department in
the early morning hours of February 20, 2008, he had admitted both that he knew Patient 1
and that she had been in his office earlier. In addition, he did not agree to go to the police
station for an interview. Mr. Handley acknowledged that he did not ask why the police
wanted to speak with him, that he did not go the police department as requested, and that
thereafter he did not submit to an interview with the police, although they made multiple
requests.1 Later, he learned from a friend that the police wanted to speak with him about the
events with Patient 1. (Tr. at 60-68, 169-170, 171)

RELEVANT OHIO LAW

Section 2907.03, Ohio Revised Code, is the sexual battery statute in Ohio. Subsection (A)(3) states:

(A) No person shall engage in sexual conduct with another, not the spouse of the
offender, when any of the following apply:

* %k k

?3) The offender knows that the other person submits because the
other person is unaware that the act is being committed.

Per Section 2907.01(A), “sexual conduct” means “vaginal intercourse between a male and female;
anal intercourse, fellatio, and cunnilingus between persons regardless of sex; and, without privilege
to do so, the insertion, however slight, of any part of the body or any instrument, apparatus, or other
object into the vaginal or anal opening of another. Penetration, however slight, is sufficient to
complete vaginal or anal intercourse.”

'Mr. Handley had a conversation at The Wellness Center with some officers of the Marion Police Department, but it
was not an interview regarding the events with Patient 1. (Tr. at 64-65, 66, 171)
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Section 2907.06, Ohio Revised Code, is the sexual imposition statute in Ohio. Subsection (A)(3)
states:

(A)  No person shall have sexual contact with another, not the spouse of the
offender; cause another, not the spouse of the offender, to have sexual contact
with the offender; or cause two or more other persons to have sexual contact
when any of the following applies:

* %k %k

(3)  The offender knows that the other person, or one of the other

persons, submits because of being unaware of the sexual contact.
(Emphasis added.)

Per Section 2907.01(B), “sexual contact” means “any touching of an erogenous zone of another,
including without limitation the thigh, genitals, buttock, pubic region, or, if the person is a female, a
breast, for the purpose of sexually arousing or gratifying either person.”

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  OnFebruary 19, 2008, at approximately 9:30 p.m., in the routine course of his massage-therapy
practice, James A. Handley, L.M.T., undertook the treatment of Patient 1.

2. While Mr. Handley was giving a therapeutic massage to Patient 1, he inserted his fingers into
Patient 1’s vagina and stimulated her clitoris. Further, while giving the same therapeutic
massage to Patient 1, Mr. Handley inappropriately touched Patient 1’s breasts.

o Patient 1’s testimony at hearing was convincing. At the hearing, Patient 1’s
tone, demeanor, posture and hesitancy lent credibility to her spoken words.
Moreover, Patient 1’s actions after departing The Wellness Center also add
credence to her testimony. Patient 1 sought advice from another massage
therapist as soon as she arrived home after the massage ended, and she then
immediately contacted the police. Moreover, within hours of the event, she
provided the police with oral and written statements that are largely consistent
with one another and with her testimony at the hearing.

o In contrast, however, Mr. Handley’s testimony was not convincing. Although
Mr. Handley consistently denied that he had acted inappropriately while
providing a massage to Patient 1 on February 19, 2008, his tone, demeanor, and
posture at the hearing were insincere and guarded. Moreover, Mr. Handley’s
actions after the February 19, 2008, massage support acceptance of Patient 1°s
version of the event. In his initial conversation with the police, Mr. Handley
lied about the appointment with Patient 1. Moreover, he refused all interview
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requests by the police, even after he learned that the police were investigating
his actions.

e When considered altogether, Patient 1’s version of the event on February 19,
2008, is convincing by a preponderance of the evidence.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.  Mr. Handley’s acts, conduct and/or omissions as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 and 2, individually
and/or collectively, do not constitute “[cJomission of an act that constitutes a felony in this
state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as set forth in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sexual Battery, in violation of Section
2907.03(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

The evidence is insufficient to establish Sexual Battery as alleged. Although the evidence
establishes that sexual conduct occurred because there was no privilege for Mr. Handley to
insert his fingers into Patient 1’s vagina, Sexual Battery as proscribed in Section 2907.03(A)(3),
Ohio Revised Code, also specifically requires that the offender have knowledge that the other
person submits because the other person is unaware that the sexual conduct is being committed.
The evidence establishes that Patient 1 was very aware that the sexual conduct was being
committed at the time it was committed. Patient 1 did not know that sexual conduct was going
to happen, but she was aware at the time it was happening that sexual conduct was occurring.
Patient 1 admitted it during her testimony, and her statements to the police corroborate it as
well. Moreover, the evidence establishes that Mr. Handley knew that Patient 1 was aware of
the sexual conduct at the time the sexual conduct was occurring. After the sexual conduct
began, he asked her a question, and Patient 1 sat up and told Mr. Handley “No.” In addition,
Mr. Handley immediately ceased the sexual conduct after Patient 1 said “No.” Thus, Patient 1
was aware that the sexual conduct was being committed and objected to it, and Mr. Handley
was aware of her knowledge and her objection. This evidence does not establish Sexual
Battery under subsection (A)(3).

2. Mr. Handley’s acts, conduct and/or omissions as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 and 2, individually
and/or collectively, constitutes “[c]omission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes
a misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as
set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sexual Imposition, in
violation of Section 2907.06(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

This conclusion of law is supported by the following. Sexual Imposition requires “sexual
contact” between two persons who are not married to one another. The evidence establishes
that sexual contact occurred in this matter. Mr. Handley touched Patient 1°s breasts,
including the nipples, for sexual arousal or sexual gratification. Moreover, under Section
2907.06(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code, Sexual Imposition requires that the offender have
knowledge that the other person submits because the other person is unaware that the sexual
contact is being committed. The evidence in this matter establishes that Patient 1 submitted
to the breast massage because Mr. Handley convinced her that a breast massage would be
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provided for legitimate, therapeutic purposes. Patient 1 admitted that she was aware that her
breasts were being touched. However, Patient 1 testified convincingly that she was unaware,
until later, that the touching was sexual contact. Moreover, Mr. Handley knew that Patient 1
had agreed to a breast massage for legitimate, therapeutic purposes, not sexual contact.
Accordingly, the evidence establishes Sexual Imposition under Section 2907.06(A)(3), Ohio
Revised Code.

RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ORDER
Mr. Handley’s conduct amounts to an abuse of his massage therapist/client relationship. Nothing
presented at hearing convinces the Hearing Examiner that Mr. Handley is deserving of his certificate,
particularly since massage-therapy clients, like Patient 1, are often in vulnerable positions. To
ensure the safety of the public, it is recommended that Mr. Handley’s certificate be permanently
revoked.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

The certificate of James A. Handley, L.M.T., to practice massage therapy in the state
of Ohio is PERMANENTLY REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon the mailing of the notification of approval by
the Board.

Gretchen L. Petrucci
Hearing Examiner
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EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF AUGUST 11, 2010

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROPOSED FINDINGS AND PROPOSED ORDERS

Dr. Amato announced that the Board would now consider the Reports and Recommendations, and the
Proposed Findings and Proposed Order appearing on its agenda.

Dr. Amato asked whether each member of the Board had received, read and considered the hearing
records; the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Proposed Orders, and any objections filed in the
matters of: Constance E. Ange, D.O.; Robert Edward Barkett, Jr., M.D.; Thomas Michael Bender; James
A. Handley, L.M.T.; Roy William Harris, D.O.; Harold M. Jones, D.P.M.; Sarah Ann Lewis, M.D.;
Christopher Allan Rice, M.D.; and Richard Joseph Sievers, II, D.O. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Strafford - aye
Mr. Hairston - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Dr. Mahajan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Amato - aye
Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Madia - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Suppan - aye
Mr. Morris - aye
Dr. Ramprasad - aye

Dr. Amato asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not
limit any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from
dismissal to permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Strafford - aye
Mr. Hairston - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Dr. Mahajan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Amato - aye
Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Madia - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Suppan - aye
Mr. Morris - aye
Dr. Ramprasad - aye
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Dr. Amato noted that, in accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(F)(2), Revised Code,
specifying that no member of the Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in
further adjudication of the case, the Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further
participation in the adjudication of these matters. In the matters before the Board today, Dr. Talmage
served as Secretary and Mr. Albert served as Supervising Member. Additionally, in the case of Robert
Edward Barkett, Jr., M.D., Dr. Amato served as Acting Supervising Member.

Dr. Amato reminded all parties that no oral motions may be made during these proceedings.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

.........................................................

.........................................................

Dr. Steinbergh moved to approve and confirm Ms. Petrucci’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Proposed Order in the matter of James A. Handley, L.M.T.. Dr. Strafford seconded the motion.

.........................................................

A vote was taken on Dr. Steinbergh’s motion to approve and confirm:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Strafford - aye
Mr. Hairston - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Dr. Mahajan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Amato - aye
Mr. Albert - abstain
Dr. Madia - aye
Dr. Talmage - abstain
Dr. Suppan - aye
Mr. Morris - aye
Dr. Ramprasad - aye

The motion carried.
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September 9, 2009

Case number: 09-CRF- )Oq

James A. Handley, LM.T.
4925 Centerville Green Camp Rd
Prospect, OH 43342

Dear Mr. Handley:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently
revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice massage therapy, or to
reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about February 19, 2008, at approximately 9:30 p.m., in the routine course of your
practice, you undertook the treatment of Patient 1 as identified on the attached Patient
Key (key confidential to be withheld from public disclosure).

2) While you were giving a therapeutic massage to Patient 1, you inserted your fingers into
Patient 1°s vagina and stimulated her clitoris. Further, while giving the same therapeutic
massage to Patient 1, you inappropriately touched Patient 1’s breasts.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) and (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[clommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state,
regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sexual Battery, in violation of Section
2907.03(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) and (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[c]Jommission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a
misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Sexual Imposition, in
violation of Section 2907.06(A)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to a
hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing
and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of
mailing this notice.

You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at such
hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice
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before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and
that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time of
mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration of
this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice massage therapy or to reprimand you or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised Code,
provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes an
individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an
individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent. An
individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to hold
a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of the
certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,
D
Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary
LAT/AMM/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3070 3094

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
cc: Kevin P. Collins, Esq.
Collins & Lowther
132 South Main Street

Marion, OH 43302

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3070 3100
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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